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Cener al

Telephone numbers in this section are provided solely in conjunction
with the services in this tariff and are subject to the following
limitations:

Telephone numbers are available as a NXX Code (10,000 numbers) or in
groups of 100 or 1000 numbers. However, an entire NXX Code is
required for Type 2A Service.

In a CGSA with more than one Number Plan Area (NPA) and tandem offices
in each NPA, request for tandem Type 2A connections with separate NPA-
NXX Codes will require separate connections and separate dedicated NXX
Codes at each tandem office.

Telephone numbers are furnished subject to the availability of
facilities and numbers in a manner consistent with code conservation
in the administration of the North American Numbering Plan.

Operational characteristics of interface signals between SWBT-provided
connecting arrangements and the CMC's switch must conform to the
regulations SWBT considers necessary to maintain proper standards of
service.

SWBT shall not be responsible to the CMC or its customers if changes
in protection criteria or in any of the facilities, operations or
procedures of SWBT render any facilities provided by the CMC obsolete
or require modification or alteration of such equipment or system or
otherwise affect its use of performance.

The CMC must provide intercept of unassigned numbers within their
authorized NXX Code or telephone number groups.

The charges for telephone numbers are found in 3.1.

Listings will be provided in accordance with the regulations of Part
12, Section 1 of the AT&T Texas Guidebook for business extra listings.
Telephone numbers furnished herein are not entitled to free listings.

Upon assignment of an NXX Code or telephone number group, the CMC
shall acquire and retain the same rights to those numbers as a local
exchange company (LEC) assigned NXX Code by SWBT. SWBT reserves the
right to reclaim unused NXX Codes and telephone number groups from a
CMC on the same basis and in the same manner that it does from LECs.
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Rat e Regul ati ons

The charges provided in 3 are in addition to all applicable charges for
interconnection services with which the telephone numbers are
associated. {1}

Telephone number groups are available for Type 1 Service only and are
rated as initial and additional numbers assigned. The rates for
additional numbers assigned are applicable for all number requests
assigned within a NXX previously established for that CMC. If an
additional request for telephone numbers requires a new NXX to be
established, the initial number charge will apply.

Type 2B connections used in conjunction with a Type 2A connection will
utilize the same NXX Codes assigned to the Type 2A and no additional
charges are applicable. TIf the CMC utilizes a Type 2B as stand alone
interconnection and uses the interconnection for originating traffic,
the CMC has the option of using a dedicated NXX Code or telephone
number groups.

If a CMC changes from a Type 1 interconnection to a Type 2A
interconnection, the CMC may keep the same dedicated NXX Code. A
nonrecurring charge as specified in 3 will apply to each end office per
NXX Code where retranslation is required. SWBT will advise the CMC in
advance how may offices will require retranslation.

A waiting period may apply to requests for new NXXs or conversions of
an existing NXX to an AWCP NXX. The new or converted NXX will be
available for use by the CMC in SWBT offices no later than the 60th
calendar day after the request is made, subject to the availability of
facilities and numbers in a manner consistent with code conservation in
the administration of the North American Numbering Plan.

For the Radio Common Carriers (RCC) converting their service from a
contractual arrangement to the provisions of this tariff in order to
take advantage of the telephone number rates the recurring charge for
telephone numbers will be discontinued upon establishment of service
from this tariff.

INTERCONNECTION TARIFF
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Rates (1)

The following rates apply for an NXX Code or telephone number group.

Nonrecurring Charge Uusoc
A. First 100 Numbers S 525.00 RS1
B. Per additional 100
Number assigned S 450.00 RS1
C. First 1000 numbers
assigned S 1,325.00 RQE
D. Per additional 1000
numbers assigned S 750.00 RQE
E. Per Dedicated NXX S 8,000.00 RSA

The following rate per end office applies when changing from a Type 1
service arrangement to a Type 2A where retranslations are required.
This rate does not apply when changing from a Type 1 service arrangement
to an AWCP Type 2A service arrangement.

Per end office ......... ... ..... S 92.50

The following rate applies when designating an existing dedicated NXX as
an AWCP NXX. This rate applies in addition to the nonrecurring charge
for a dedicated NXX 1listed in 3.1.E, when a new dedicated NXX 1is
established as an AWCP NXX.

Per NXX (New or Change) ........ S 5,810.00

Local Exchange Routing Guide (LERG) Charge

Without limiting or otherwise affecting any other applicable tariff
provisions: (a) SWBT shall not be liable for any losses or damages
arising out of errors, defects or failures associated with the input of
the Wireless Carrierlls data into the LERG other than direct damages
provided, however, that the Wireless Carrierl s direct damages shall not
exceed the amount of charges paid to SWBT by the Wireless Carrier for
LERG input; (b) Wireless Carrier agrees to defend, indemnify and hold
harmless SWBT from any and all losses, damages, or other liabilities,
including attorneysll fees that it may incur as a result of claims,
demands, or other suits brought by any party that may arise out of the
data submitted and/or the input of that data into the LERG by SWBT; (c)



the Wireless Carrier shall defend against all end user claims just as if
Carrier had performed its own input into the LERG.

Due to an order(s) of the Federal Communications Commission in CC Docket
96-98 and under protest, the application of charges for telephone numbers
are suspended and will remain suspended for only so long as and to the
extend necessary to comply with such order(s) pending reconsideration,
appeal or other remedial action. This suspension does not apply to AWCP
NXX conversions in 3.3 above.

(N)



President - Texas Division CELLULAR MOBILE TELEPHONE

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company INTERCONNECTION TARIFF
Texas Section: 5
September 3, 1998 Sheet: 4
Effective: September 25, 1998 Revision: Original
Replacing:

TELEPHONE NUMBERS
RATES AND REGULATI ONS

Rates (Contld)
Local Exchange Routing Guide (LERG Charge (Contlld)

The following charge applies when, on behalf of the Wireless carrier,
SWBT inputs NXX code rating and routing information to the Routing Data
Base System (RDBS) which is used to update the Local Exchange Routing
Guide (LERG) .

Nonrecurring
UsocC Charge

Per NXX XXX $110.00




